State Audits to Identify Medicaiad Overpayments to Nursing Homesd
B-164031(3) ; ARD-77-29. January 24, 1977. Released March 4,
1977. 33 pp. + 2ppendices (3 pp.).

Report to Sen. Prank Church, Chairman, Senate Special Committee
on 2ging* long-teram Care Subcommittee; by Elmer B. Staats,
Compirollier General.

Issue Area: Health Programs: Compliance With Financing Laws and
Regulations (¢1207); Health Programs: Reimtursement Policies
and Utilization Controls (1208).

Contact: Human Resources Div.

Budget Function: Health: Nursing Homes (557) .

Organization Concerned: Department of Health, Education, and
Helfare.

Congressional Reievance: Serate Special Comzittee on Aging:
Long-term Care Subcommittee.

Authority: 45 C.F.R. 250.30(L) (3) ; Social Security aAct, as
2mended, title XIX. FP.L. 92-603, sec. 249,

Techniques used by hursing home operators to intlate
Medicaid costs and reirbursements were studied ir New Ycrk,
IFlorida, Massachusetts, and Vicginia, The pPurpose of the study
was to determine the adequacy of HEW and State systeas to
contrnl and deflect such costs and the progress aade by HEW in
implementing State reimburseaent on a cost-related basis.
Firdings/Conclusions: The ROSt common typer of costs shich
should have been disalloved were: unnpatient care revenues,
costs not related to patient care, undocumented €xpenses, costs
of capital iteas expensed rather thanp capitalized, and capital
items toth expensed and capitalized. Of mcre than 3300 million
in total costs subritted by nursing homes, States disallowed
about $9 willion or three bercent. Field audits were productive
in identifying costs that should be disallowed, but the States
varied substantially in their field audit efforts. Law
enforcement officials in Nev York and Massachusetts utsed field
audits to obtain evidence for convictions of nursing home
operators for fraudulent ciaims. The cost of State field audits
will be justified if overpayments can be prevented or reccuped,
Recommendations: The Social and Rehabilitation Service should



REPORT TO THE SUBCCMMITTEE
ON LLONG-TERM CARE

SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON AGING
UNITED STATES SENATE

BY THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES

ROSTRICTED = Wot to be released cutside the Gereral

%

Eccount o Qfiice uxcept on the basis of specific approval
by the Qflice of Congressional Relations.

State Audits To Identify
Medicaid Overpayments
To Nursing Homes

Social and Rehabilitation Service
Departmert of Health, Education, and Welfare

This report identi*ies the most prevalent types
of excessive costs which have been identified
and disallowedu in  idits of skilled nursing -
facilities in four States. It discusses HEW's
efforts to imp!sment section 249 of Public
Law 92-603, which requires the States, begin-
ning July 1, 1976, to reimburse nussing
homes on a cost-related basis. Some States
need to increase their audit effort to meet
existing requirements and increase their ef-
forts to recover overpayments identified in
audits. .

HRD-77-29 JAN.24,1977



COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20848

B-164031(3)

The Honorable Frank Church

Chairman, Subcommittee on Long-Term Care
Special Committee on Aging

United States Senate

Dear Mr. Chairman:

This report is in response to the Subcommittee's request
for information about the methods and techniques used by
nursing homes to inflate Medicaid costs and reimbursements.

This information is based on analysis of the costs dis-
allewed in 340 desk and field audits made by the States of
New York, Massachusetts, Florida, and Virgin. a and in our
audits of 12 skilled nursing farilities in the four States.

The report also addresses the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare's actions to implement section 249 of
Public Law 92-603, which requires States, beginning July 1,
1976, to reimburse skilled and intermediate nursing facili-
ties on a cost-related basis.

Our review was made pursuant to the Subcommittee's re-
quest of Decemher 19, 1974. As requested, we have not pro-
vided HEW, the States, or the selected nursing facilities an
opportunity to review and formally comment on our report.
However, we have discussed our findings with HEW representa-
tives and communicated our findings to the States and facili-
ties involved.



B-164031(3)

This report contains recommendations to the Secretary of
HEW. As you know, section 236 of the Legislative Reorganiza-
tion Act of 1970 requires the head of a Federal agency to
submit a written statement on the actions taken on our rec-
ommendations to the House and Senate Committees on Government
Operations not later than 60 days after the date of the re-
port and the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations
with the agency's first request for appropriations made more
than 60 days after the date of the report. We will be in
touch with your office in the near future to arrange for
release of the report so that the requirements of section 236
can be set in motion.

Sincerely yours,

o (. Mt

Comptroller General
of the United States



DIGEST
CHAPTER

1

2

APPENDIX

I

II

I1I

Contents

INTRODUCTION
The Med@uaid prog.ar
Scope of review

IMPACT OF S%ATE AULDITS AND CEILINGS IN CON-
TROLLT";fEURSING +LOME COSTS
State systems for limiting payments of

costs to SNFs and identifying unallow-

abla ros.s

Sammary of audited costs which were or
should have been disallowed

Costs disallowed by the States because
of State ceiiings

Conclusions

EXTENT OF FIELD AUCDITS AND PROBLEMS IN RE-
COVERING OVERPAYMENTS TO SNFs
HEW guidance on the ZIrequency of audits
Problems with collecting overpayments
from SNFs
Conclusions
Recommendations

PROGRESS Iii IMPLEMENTING A NATIONWIDE CON-
VERSION TO COST-RELATED REIMBURSEMENT
SYSTEMS

HEW progress in issuing regulations

Cost of implementing cost-related
reimbursement systems

Conclusions

Schedule of costs erroneously claimed by
SNFs, costs over States' ceilings, and
understated costs

Principal HEW officials responsible for the
administration of activities discussed in
this report

Other nursing-home-related reports issued
since 1972

Page

(R

12
18
20
22
23
26

28
29

30
30

32
33

34

35

36



CFA
GAO
HEW
ICF
SNF

SRS

ABBRLVIATIONS

Certified Public Accountant

Gene2ral Accounting Office

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
intermediate care facility

skilled nursing facility

Social and Rehabilitation Service



COMPTROLLER GENERAL'S ST: TE AUDITS TO IDENTIFY MEDICAID
REPORT TO THE SUBCOMMITTEE OVEIPAYMENTS TO NURSLING HOMES

ON LONG-TERM CARE social and Rehabilitaticn Service
SENATE SPECIAL COMMITTEE Department of Health, Education,
ON AGING and Weifare

DIGEST

Nursing homes submit reports of their costs
for each year to agencies of their respec-
tive States. These reports are used to
determine how much these homes will be reim-
bursed by Medicaid. The objectives of this
review were to obtain information on

--the types of inflated or unallowable costs
being identified by audits,

--the adequacy of HEW and State systems and
controls to detect such costs, and

-~the progress being made by HEW in imple-
menting section 249 of Public Law 92-6(3,
requiring that payments under Medicaid
for nursing nome services be made on a
reasonable cost-related basis effective
July 1, 1976.

UNALLOWED COSTS IDENTIFIED

The most prevalent unallowable costs iden-
tified by State and GAO audits involved:

-~Nursing homes failing tc offset certain
costs with related income. For example;
a county-owned nursing home in New York
failed to report $166,000 in income from
Medicare for in-house physician services
to Medicaid patients but claimed the full
cost of the physicians' salaries as a
reimbursable Medicaid expense. (See
p. 15.)

¥

--Costs not related to patient care. At
one profit-making nursing nome in Florida,
for example, State auditors disallowed
costs for luxury automobiles and travel
expenses. (See p. 17.)

Tear Sheet. Upon removal, the report i HRD-77-29
cover date should be noted hereon.



-~Massachirsetts' policy was to ifield audit
all nursing homes each year, but :he
Stat~ had a 2-year backlog. (’jee p. 24.,)

——New York had completed field audits of
only 98 of 540 skilled nursing facili-
ties since the State Medica’d program
began in May 1966. The State limited
its field audite to for-profit skilled
nursing homes. (See p. 24.)

In addition, iaw enforcement officials in
Massachusetts and New York had used field
avdits to get several convictions of nurs-
ing home operators for fraudulently claim—
ing costs to the Medicaid program. (See
pp. 24 and 25.)

Cn July 1, 1976, HEW issued regulations
requiring all States to field audit all
nursing hrmes over a 3-yeat period unless
the State already has an acceptable field
audit program. !(See p. 2i.)

The cost of State field audits will be
justified if the States can prevent over-
payments and recoup overpaymernts identified.
Only Virginia appeared to have an effective
program for recovering overpayments. (See
pP. 28.)

Massachusetts and New York had $13.6 million
in overpayments outstanding and problems in
recovering it. (See pp. 26 and 28.) Florida
had no recoupment program, had never recovered
any payment from a rursing home for any rea-
son, yet ciaimed it could recoup overpayments.
(See p. 26.)

HEW should direct its Social and Rehabilita-
tion Service to

--zssess periodically whether each State
identifies and reports promptly overpay-
ments to nursing homes, as required, and

--deny Federal participation in overpay-
ments when States do not establish an
effective recoupment program pro. ptly.

iii



IMPLEMENTING THE LAW

Although Public Law 92-603 was enacted on
October 30, 1972, HEW did not issue final
regulations until July 1, 1976, and permits
States to delay full implementation until
as late as January 1, 1978. (See p. 30.)

The implementation of section 249 undoubtedly
will cause some States and the Federal Govern-
ment to spend more money on nursing home serv-
ices. However, the regulations contain
features--such as authorizing reimbursement
limitations and requiring field audits--that
could enahle the States to reduce the finan-
cial burden of changing reimbursement systenms.

iv



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

On December 19, 1974, the Chairman, Subcommittee on
Long-Term Care, Senate Special Committee on Ag.ng, asked us
to identify techniques used b, nursing home op.:rators in
New York to inflate Medicaid costs and reimburs¢ements. He
was joined in this request by 14 New York Representatives
and four Representatives-elect. The Subcommittee later
agreed that we should expand our review to include the
States of Florida, Massachusetts, and Virginia.

THE MEDICAID PROGRAM

Medicaid--authorized by title XIX of the Social Security
Act, as amended--is a grant-in-aid program under which the
Federal Government pays part of the costs incurred by States
in providing medical services to persons unable to pay for
such care. The Federal Government pays froim 50 to 78 per-
cent of the costs incurred by States in providing medical
services under the Medicaid program. The Socicl Security
Act requires that State Medicaid programs provide skilled
nursing home services. About 7,100 skilled nursing facili-
ties (SNFs) participate in the Medicaid program, an? about
4,000 of the SNFs also participate in Medicare. 1/ In fiscal
year 1976 the Federal share of Medicaid payments to SNFs was
estimated at $1.5 billion, 20.3 perceant of the total esti-
mated Federal shire of Medicaid payments to all providers of
services.

At the Federal level the Medicaid program is adminis-
tered by the Social and Rehabilitation Service (SRS), within
the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare (HEW).
States have primary responsibility for initiating and admin-
istering their Medicaid programs.

1/Medicare, authorized by title XVIII of the Social Security
Act, is the Federal health insurance program for the aged
ana disabled. Part A of Medicare provides hospital in-
surance and also covers certain post-hospital care in
SNFs or in a paiient's home.



Basis for reimbursing
SNFs under Medicaid

Until July 1976, Federal regulations (45 CFR 250.30
(b)(3)(ii)) stated that payment under Medicaid for SNF serv-
ices shall be "customary charges which are reasonable."”

These regulations also stated that the Medicaid payment rate
should not exceed the Medicare payment rate. The two generail
methods of establishing reimbursement rates were on a cost-
related or fixed-fee basis. When rates were on a cost-
related basis, the regulations provided for "appropriate
audits."”

Section 249 of Public Law 92-603, enacted October 30,
1972, requires that effective July 1, 1976, SNFs in all
Sta*ns be reimbursed orn a cost-related basis.

Types of audits of SNF costs

Depending on the State reimbursement system, the SNFs
submitted their actual costs, generally for a previous year,
to the State agency or its fiscal agent. These submissions
were generally referred to as cost reports and were used to
determine the amount of reimbursement.

State audits or reviews of cost reports consist of either
desk audits or field audits. Desk audits consist of an exami-
nation of the cust reports and any related documents at the
State's office or that of its fiscal agent. In such an exami-
nation, the reviewer looks for obvious mathematical errors or
other discrepancies, compares the costs submitted with pre-
vious years' costs, checks the costs reported against any
State ceilings or limititions, and attempts to identify and
eliminate any obvious unallowable or excessive costs. Un-
resolved questions may be answered by telephone. On the
other hand, field audits--which may be in addition to the
desk audit--consist of visits to the LNF and include exari-
nations in varying detail of the institution's accountinc
regords and supporting documents such as payrclls and in-
voices.

SCOPE OF REVIEW

The objectives of our review were to obtain information
on

-—-the types of inflated or unallowable costs being iden-
tified by audits,



--the adequacy of HEW and State syatems and controls to
Jetect such costs, and

--the progress being made by HEW in implementing sec-
tion 249 of Public Law 92-603.

Our review included work at HEW headquarters in wash-
ington, D.C., and HEW regional offices in Atlanta, Boston,
Philadelphia, and New York. We visited State agencies in
Florida, Massachusetts, New York, and Virginia, where wve
reviewed and analyzed selected reports of desk and/or field
audits cf SNF cost reports.

In anzlyzing the various State desk and field audits,
we did not attempt to evaluate the reasonableness of any
particular disallowance except to note inconsistencies. We
visited a total of 12 SNFs in these four States, and at each
facility we audited selected costs reported on the latest
Medicaid cost report submitted to the State for reimburse-

ment purposes. These SNFs inciuded proprietary, private
nonprofit, and public facilities.



CHAPTER 2

IMPACT OF STATE AUDITS

AND CEILINGS IN CONTROLLING

NURSING HOME COSTS

In the four States we reviewed, the methods for identify-
ing and disallowing inflated custs claimed by skilled nursing
facilities consisted of (1) desk and/or field audits of cost
reports and (2) limitetions or ceilings on total reimbursable
"osts or on specific catcgories of expense. In the 340 State
desk and field audits we analyzed, the States disallowed
about $9 million as erronecusly claimed, abcut 3 percent of
the ©305 million in tctal costs submitted by SNFs for reim-
bursement by Medicaid.

An additional $7.3 million in costs, about 2.4 percent
of the costs claimed cr submitted by SNFs, were not allowed
because of thr application of the States' ceilings. The
State audits also increased the costs allowable to SNFs by
about $2.3 million primarily through identifying understated
costs during the State field audits.

For the 12 SNF cost reports we reviewed involving sub-
mitted costs of about $35 million, we identified an additional
$385,000 in erroneously claimed costs that shouid have been
disallowed by the State and an additional $379,000 which was
or should have been disallowed because the costs exceeded the
applicable ceilings. BSome of these 12 SNF cost reports had
not been field audited by the State prior to our raview, but
all had been desk audited. Our findings of erroneously
claimed costs do not duplicate findings from any other audit.
A State-by-State summary of these various audits is included
as appendix I of this report.

The most prevalent types of disallowances identified by
State audits and our audits involved

-~-the failure of SNFs to offset certain costs with re-
lated income, such as interest expense not offset by
interest income;

—costs not related to patient care, such as personal
expenses of SNF operators and public relations and
advertising expenses; and



--unsupported or “"paper"” costs primarily involving
*non-arm's-lenath" transactions between entities
related by ownership or centrol.

STATE SYSTEMS FOR LIMITING PAYMENTS
OF COSTS TO SNFs AND IDENTIFYING
UNALLOWABLE COSTS

The methods used by the four States to limit costs reim-
bursed to SNFs ranged from a cather elaborate system used by
New York, including ceilings on individual items such as
administrative salaries and property expenses, to a modified
version of the traditional Medicare reimbursement system used
by Virginia, which paid SNFs on the basis of estimated costs
and later made retrospective cost determinations through desk
or field audits in accordance with the Medicare reimbursement
principles 1/ subject to an overall maximum 42 ly reimburse-
ment rate.

Florida

As of January 1975, there were 254 SNFs participating
in the Florida Medic.ii program. The upper limit of reim-
bursement that any SNF could receive under the Florida program
is the lowest of three rates: a predetermined maximum fixed
rate escanlished by State law, the reasonable patient care
cost for each SNF, or usual and customary charges to the
public. The State maximum rate for fiscal year 1975 was $550
per patient per month. Approximately two-thirds of Florida's
SNFs received the State maximum rate in January 1975.

Each SNF was required to submit a cost report for the
most recent fiscal year. Total allowable costs were to be
consistent with the principles of reimbursement as estab-
lished for Medicare. As of January 1975, Florida SNFs re-
ported average monthly costs per patient ranging from a low
of $453 to a high of $848.

-~

l/Medicare reimbursement principles consist of essentially
three features. First are the rules pertaining to the
allowability of specific costs. Second are the procedures
for cost finding, which is the process of allocating over-
head costs among the routine and ancillary care activities
of an institution. And third are the rules for cost appor-
tionment, which is the process of dividing the routine and
ancillary costs between Medicare and non-Medicare patients.
States are free to adopt some or all of the Medicare prin-
ciples for their Medicaid reimbursement systems for SNFs.

5



In the Florida rate-setting process, the State Medicaid
agency received the cost reports from the SNFs, made desk
audits of the costs submitted, and, after making any correc-
tions, adjusted the monthly per-patient cost upward by 9 per-
cent to arrive at the reasonable cost of patient care. Under
the Florida system, these rates were prospective and were not
subject to retrospective adjustment on the basis of actual
experience. According to a Florida official, the reason for
the 9-percent adjustment was that Florida law requires that
payment for obligations incurred in a fiscal year must be
made not later than 6 months after the close of that year.
Since it would be difficult to make retroactive adjustments
that promptly, the 9-percert adjustment was given instead of
any retcoactive adjustment.

SNFs in Florida were not routinely subject to a field
audit. However, they could be audited at the discretion of
the State Medicaid agency. We examined State desk audits
and field audits which identified approximately $4.2 million
of erroneous costs or costs over ceilings reported by the
SNFs. The field audits covered fiscal years 1972 and 1973,
while the 25 desk audits generally covered cost reports sub-
mitted by SNFs for fiscal year 1974. The 25 desk-audited
cost reports showed total operating expenses of $18.3 million,
and the State disallowed $2.8 million, about 15 percent for
23 nursing homes with over 90 percent disallowed as over
State ceilings.

As prev.ously stated, Florida did not routinely make
field audits of SNFs, and the State, at the time of our
visit, had issued no audit reports on SNF costs since the
inception nf its Medicaid progrem in Januvary 1970. However,
as of August 1975, the State had in various stages of com-
pletion 23 field audits of nursing facilities. We analyzed
the results of 10 of these audits. The State auditcrs had
identified about $1.4 million in unallowable costs or costs
over ceilings, which was about 19 percent of the $7.3 million
in total costs submitted by the SNFs.

Because of the State ceilings, however, the unallowable
expenses directly affected the »ayment rates for only 5 of
the 10 SNFs. The daily payment rates after audit were exces-
sive by amounts ranging from $1.30 to $4.74 and resulted in
estimated overpayments of about $682,000 which, at the time
of our field visit, had not been recovered.

We visited three Florida SNFs to review the costs they
submitted for 1974. All three had been desk zudited but not

6



field audited by the State. Our field review showed that the
three SNFs rad overstated their costs by about $363,000,

13 percent of their total reported costs of $2.8 million.

One of the facilities had submitted costs we considered
excessive by about $34,200, such as:

--318,600 of proprieter's compensation ccsts above the
State's ceilings. For the 12-month period ended
November 30, 1974, owner's compensation totaled
$36,000. Cn the basis of a schedule of allowable
owner's compensation supplied to us by the State
Medicaid agency, we helieve the total compensation
should have been $17,400.

--$8,000 of income not offset against expenses, includ-
ing discounts on milk purchases, income from vending
machines, pay telephones, patient laundry services,
sales of drugs, and private contributions to the care
of specific patients.

~-$800 for expenses applicable to another SNF.

--$3,500 for unsupported costs including travel, long
distance telephone calls, and promotion expenses.

--$3,300 for yellow pages advertising, overstatement of
interest expense, and miscellaneous expenses.

A second SNF which we audited submitted excessive costs
of $24,600 because of excess proprietor's compensation costs
($17,400); income from such sources as pay telephone, patient
laundry services, and discounts on milk purchases not being
offset against expenses ($6,400); and other expenses ($800).
The third SNF had overstated its costs by about $303,000 but
was not excessively reimbursed because its reported costs
were far above the State's upper limit for reimbursement;
it thus was paid the lower maximum monthly rate. (See
pp. 18 to 20.)

Massachusetts

As of March 1975, Massachusetts had 237 SNFs participat-
ing in the Medicaid program. In Massachusetts SNFs were paid
under a retrospective cost reimbursement system under which
interim rates based on estimated costs were subject to adjust-
ment after a State field audit of each SNF's actual costs.



The interim rate was established midway through the year
in which the rate applied, on the basis of costs incurred two
years before. For example, the 1975 interim rates were es-
tablished using regulations issued in June 1975 and were
based on 1973 costs with an inflation factor of 10 percent
added to the variable costs (net operating costs exclusive
of interest and depreciation).

The State made desk audits of the reports submitted by
the SNFs and adjusted the costs to the extent req.ired by
the State's applicable regulations. These adjustnents in-
clude State limitations on administrative and nursing salary
expenses. The zdjisted total cost was then d.vided by each
SNF's total number of patient days and an inflation factor
added to arrive at the interim rate for the current year.

In addition, Massachusetts limited payment for total allow-
able variable operating costs to 110 percent of the “weighted
average cost" of all facilities in the State providing the
same level of care.

Until the interim rate had been established, SNFs were
reimbursed at the previous year's interim daily rate. If
the new rate was higher than the previous year's interim rate,
the State paid the SNF the difference between the two interim
rates for those patient days incurred between January 1 and
the date the new interim rate went into effect. Until April
1976, however, if the new interim rate was lower, the State
had no procedures to recover the overpayment other than apply-
ing the overpayment to outstanding underpayments. (See
pPpP. 26 to 28.)

The final reimbursement amount was generally determined
at least a year or more after ‘he year to which it applied.
This determination was based on State field audits of the
financial records maintained by the SNFs, using regulations
which the State issued annually.

As of August 1975, Massachusetts had made field audits
of the actual costs incurred by a number of SNFs for calendar
vear 1973. We reviewed the adjustments made to the costs
reported by 26 SNFs for which final rates had been estab-
li_ned and noted that the State had not allowed $3.9 million,
about 20 percent of the costs submitted, and had identified
about §$1.1 million of understated costs. Examples of such
disallowed costs are on page 13,

We field audited adjusted cost reports for three addi-
tional SNFs that had been previously audited by the State and

8



identified additional overstated costs of $41,000 for two of
these SNFs. This amount included $18,600 for a nun's donated
services which was included in nursing salaries. The nun
told us she was the SNF's assistant administrator in 1973.

A State official told us the nun's salary should have been
included in the administration and policy planning category
of expenses. If this had been done, the value of her donated
services would have been disallowed because the SNF's admin-
istrative salaries exceeded the State's limitation for the
administrative function.

New_ York

There are approximately 540 SNFs participating in the
Medicaid program in New York. The State cost reimbursement
system was essentially prospective in that the rates were
based on a projection of allowable historical costs reported
by each facility. Each SNF was required to prepare uniform
cost reports annually as the basis for the rate computation.
The rate computation formula began with total reported opera:-~
ing costs for a base year that ws- to be used in arriving at
the reimbursement rate for the se.ond year after the base
7ear (i.e., costs incurved in 1973 were used in setting the
1975 rate). From this total, costs were reduced by subtract-
ing real property, movable equipment, and automobile costs,
which were used later in the computation, Administrators'
salaries, including assistant administrators' and relatives'
Ssalaries, were subject to limitations both in total and by
individual. Costs in excess of these limitations were sub-
tracted by the State from total operating costs. All non-
allowable costs identified by State reviewers, such as ad-
vertising and food for visitors, were also subtracted by thre
State from total operating costs.

Two rates were established for each facility to represent
the relationship of costs to patient care. The first rate
represented costs of administrative, housekeeping, and dietary
services, while the second ropresented the cost of routine
nursing care. Rates were computed from the data provided by
each SNF and subsequently compared with those established for
its respective peer grouping. SNF peer groups are based on
size of facility, type of ownership, and geographical loca-
tion. The ceiling for administrative, dietary, and house-
keeping services for each SNF was 110 percent of its group
average. Similarly, the ceiling for total allowable costs
(excluding property, therapy, drugs, and return on equity)
was 115 percent of the group average. Costs above these
ceilings were not allowed for rate—-setting purposes.

9



New York had 3 complicated system for calculating
reimbursement rates for real property costs. 1/ Depending
on whether the SNF was proprietary and whether the facility
was owned by the operator or leased under an arm's-length
or non-arm's-length rental agreement, different rules ana
rates would apply. Generally, if the SNF was owned by the
operator, an ownership cost (depreciation, insurance, in-
terest, and a return on equity) would be allowed. If the
facility was leased ’n an arm's-length transaction, the SNF
would be reimbursed on the basis of the actual rent or =2
State "maximum" rent, whichciver w:is less. If the facility
was leased from a related paity. tue SNF would be reimbursed
on the basis of the ownership cot - »f the related party or
a State "imputed” rental rate, w aver was greater. The
allowable real property cost wac ..en calculated as a per
diem rate. Per diem rates were also established for movable
equipment costs and auto expenses after ceilings were applied
to each. After the various rates had been established, the
State added, as appropriate, an i.flation factor, an incen-
tive allowance factor, and a profit factor to arrive at the
composite or total rate for the following year. However,
this rate was subject to revision based on exceptions taken
in any field audit performed later by the State.

We analyzed the desk audits for 62 SNFs located in the
New York City metropolitan area and noted that of the
$112.7 million in costs reported by the SNFs for 1973, the
State disallowed $3.1 million, of which $2.1 millicn (about
2 percent of the costs submitted) was disallowed through the
application of the various State ceilings. 1In addition, the
State reviewers determined that these facilities understated
costs by about $392,000.

Our analysis of the 210 completed field audits of 98 SNFs
showed that of costs totaling about $146 million submitted by
SNFs, the State auditors disallowed about $4.8 million (in-
cluding costs over ceilings), about 3 percent of the amounts
claimed. The average field audit disallowance amounted to
about $22,800 per report. In addition, the State field audits
determined that these facilities had understated costs by
$693,000.

1l/Several State review commissions have criticized the system
on the grounds that the States maximum and imputed rental
schedules were arbitrary and unsupported and that the sys-
tem was subject to manipulation and permitted excessive
"cash flow" profits.

10



We made field audits at one proprietary SNF, one
voluntary SNF, and one public SNF in the New York City
metropolitan area. All three had been desk audited, but
none had been field audited by the State. Of the $27.9 mil-
lion in costs reported by the three SNFs, we identified
$359,000, about 1 percent, which should have been disallowed.
The major problems identified were that about $166,000 in
Medicare Part B reimbursements for in-house physicians' serv-
ices were in effect paid twice (by Medicare and Medicaid);
$64,000 for capital equipment purchases was simultaneously
expensed and depreciated; and $54,000 in interest income was
not off~et by the State in computing the SNFs' real property
cost rate. We reported these findings to the State with the
recommendation that overpayments be recovered.

Virginia

There are 35 SNFs in Virginia participating in the
Medicaid program. During the 11 months from July 1, 1974,
chrough May 31, 1975, Virginia paid about $4.5 million for
SNF care, of which the Federal share was 62 percent. Effec-
tive July 1, 1975, the Federal share has been 58 percent.

Virginia paid SNFs on a retrospective cost basis using
a modified version of Medicare principles and standards in
that the State allowed a growth and development factor, while
Medicare did not. 1/ During the year, SNFs were reimbursed
at an interim rate. Within 90 days after a SNF's fiscal year
ends, it must submit a cost report to the State Medicaid
agency. The State makes a desk audit of the cost report,
reconciles the differences with the provider, and prepares
a preliminary cost settlement for the year. After the com-
pletion of any field audits, final adjustments are made.
If no field audit is made within three years, the preliminary
cost settlement automatically becomes final. Also, reimburse-
ment rates for SNFs in Virginia were limited to 150 percent
of the State's average per diem cost. 1In fiscal year 1975
the ceiling was $40.58.

1/In July 1975 the HEW Audit Agency issued a report which in
nart recommended that the State discontinue payment of the
growth and development tactor on the grounds that the factor
was not based on reasonable cost standards. According to a
State official, effective April 1976 the State stopped pay-
ing the growth and development factor.

11



We examined seven cost reports submitted by SNFs during
fiscal year 1974 to determine the extent of the State's desk
audit disallowances. The seven cost reports showed a total
of $1,833,000 submitted as the basis for Medicaid reimburse-
ments. During the desk review the State determined that
these seven SNFs had a net overstatement of costs of about
$39,000, primarily as a result of misstating patient days
and underreporting payments for patient care from other
sources. The State then added a growth and development
factor of $87,000 1/ and applied the State ceiling to reduce
the claimed amounts by $168,000, making the total allowable
reimbursable costs of the seven SNFs $1,713,000.

Viroinia did not use State employees to field audit SNFs.
Instead, the State either received the Medicare audit report
or when necessary contracted with Certified Public Account-
ant (CPA) firms to make field audits. A State official told
us his goal was to field audit SNFs with significant amounts
of Medicaid utilization at least once every 3 years. We
audited three SNFs in Virgiria, and of $773,000 claimed for
Medicaid reimbursement, we found oniy minor discrepancies.

All three SNFs had been desk audited by the State and field
audited by Medicare prior to our review,

SUMMARY OF AUDITED COSTS WHICH WERE
OR_SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISALLOWED

The $9.3 million of costs which were either disallowed
or should have been disallowed by the States as erroneously
claimed was compiled by analyzing 340 desk and field audits
made by the four States and our field audits of 12 SNF cost
teports. Erroneously claimed costs amcunted to about 3 per-
cent of the $340 million in total costs submitted. However,
we noted that only 56 audits (16 percent of the audits) ac-
counted for $6.5 million (68 percent) of the erroneously
claimed costs. For these 56 audits, most of which were field
audits, the erroneously claimed costs identified were about
5.6 percent of the costs claimed. Overall, the erroneously
claimed costs disallowed by State field audits--excluding the
application of ceilings--were about 4.5 percent of costs
cl- imed. Most of the disallowances made by the States were
based on provisions of the Medicare 2rovider Reimbursement
Manual, which interprets Medicare cost reimbursement prin-
ciples. The most common types of disallowances were:

1/According to a State official, the State stopped allowing
the growth and development factor, effective in April 1974.

12



--Nonpatient care revenues, such as income fron beauty
shops, vending machines, and investments not offset
against related expenses. If the nonpatient care
revenues are not offset against expenses befcri:e cost-
based reimbursement rates are calculated, the facility
could be paid twice--once as income and again as a
Medicaid reimbursement for the cost of the activity
that produced the income.

-—Costs not related to patient care, such as advertising
- in the yellow pages, expenses for luxury automobiles,
"and vacation trips.

--Expenses not documented, such as "paper"” tax and in-
terest charges and nonexistant invoices. In the case
of "paper" charges, no actual payments were made by
the facility and the transactions often involved Oiie
SNF and another entity closely related to the facility
through ownership or control.

--Costs of capital items being expensed rather than be-
ing capitalized. These capital items are such items
as wheelchairs, kitchen equipment, and permanent im-
provements in a building,

--Costs of capital items being both capitaliz- 4 and
expensed. This results in reimbursing the facility
twice during the useful life of the item.

The types cof disallowances above were identified in proprie-
tary, private nonprofit, and public SNFs.

Following are examples of unallowable costs identified
by State and GAO audits.

Public facility in Massachusetts

This tax exempt municipally owned facility reported
costs of $1.1 million for 1973. The State field audit of
this facility resulted in disallowances . - $223,000, 20 per-
cent of the costs submitted. The adjustments were as follows.

Interest expense

In 1971, Massachusetts enacted legislation allowing the
establishment of an authority to oversee, maintain, and
operate this municipal facility. On January 1, 1972, the
authority assumed operation of the facility. The municipality

13



transferred all assets to the authority under an agreement
that the authority would pay the city $345,000 in principal
only in annual payments of $15,000 for 23 years. However,
interest expense was claimed for this transaction on the
basis of a loan repayment schedule calling for combined in-
terest and principal payments at $15,000 annually for

23 years. The interest expense for this and other transac-
tions was disallowed because the State felt they were not
arm's-length transactions and did not represent a bona fide
expense of the facility. The total disallowed interest ex-
pense was about $16,000.

Real estate taxes

Real estate taxes for 1973 were reported at $123,000.
This was based on an assessed value of the SNF at $1 million
with a tax rate of $1.23 per thousand. Thus, a “"paper" tax
bill was received by the SNF from the city for $123,000. The
agreement transferring the SNF from the city to the authority
stated that the property tax payment was actually in lieu of
taxes and was payable to the city only to the extent that the
claimed property tax payment was actually reimbursed by the
State. The $123,000 claim was disallowed bv the State
auditors.

Other city expenses

The city charged $31,900 to the facility for the city
departments of auditor, treasurer, purchasing, and legal
services as well as the salary for an employee hired through
the Emergency Employment Act. The State auditors disallowed
the entire amount because the departments had not done any
identifiable work for the facility and the employee's salary
had already been paid with Federal funds under th~ Emergency
Employment Act.

Duplicate administrator's expenses

The facility charged $14,400 for the administrator's
salary and related benefits which were included on the cost
rerort twice.

Other disallowances

The State auditors made several other disallowances to
arrive at the total of $223,000. These other disallowances
included

14



--$4,000 for pension costs of a retired person and an
allocation from the city for services rendered to the
facility;

--$9,000 for physician salaries because such costg were
not eligible for reimbursement under the applicable
State guidelines;

--$5,000 for repair expenses which should have been
capitalized; and

-~-$2,000 for legal services defined by State regulations
as not related to the rate appeal process.

Public facility in New York

This county-owned facility submitted calendar year 1973
costs of $14.2 million. These costs were accepted by the
State without field audit as the basis for the establishment
of the 1975 reimbursement rate. On the basis of our audit,
we determined that the costs were overstated by $250,000,
about 2 percent of the $14.2 million costs submitted. The
overstatements resulted from the following.

Capital equipment

The facility purchased capital equipment for about
$64,000 during the year. The purchase was charged as a direct
expense and simultaneously capitalized on the SNF's Medicaid
cost report, but not on its Medicare cost report. This prac-
tice would result in the facility being reimbursed twice over
the useful life of the equipment. The practice of charging
equipment pu:chases as a direct expense while simultaneously
capitalizing such purchases for Medicaid reimbursement pur-
poses has been in effect since 1969, and has resulted in a
total overs:-atement in equipment costs amounting to about
$340,000 as of December 31, 1974.

Reimbursement from Part B of Medicare

In calendar year 1973, the facility received Medicare
Part B reimbursements amounting to about $166,000 for in-
house physician services provided to patients who were covered
by Medicare Part B and by either Medicare Part A or Medicaid.
Although this arrangement was properly handled by the SNF in
making the cost settlement under Medicare Part A by deducting
physicians' salaries zpplicable to professional services to
patients from the costs claimed, neither the payments nor the

15



related costs were deducted in submitting the costs for
determining Medicaid reimbursement. Because Medicare Part B
and Medicaid covered the same patient days, in effect, this
resulted in the SNF being paid twice (by Medicare Part B andg
Medicaid) for such services. The facility had failed to
deduct the Part B reimbursement since 1969; one SNF offi-
cial estimated that from 1969 through 1973 about $704,000 in
Medicare Part B payments had not been deducted in calculating
Medicaid reimbursement rates.

Patients' clothing and incidentals

The facility made purchases of patients' clothing total-
ing about $15,800 during the year.

Purchases should be made using patients' funds and,
therefore, not be a cost to the program. The facility has
included such purchases in its cost reports since calendar
year 1969.

Income from other resources

During 1973, the facility earned revenue of about $1,300
from vending machines and other miscellaneous sources. This
income was not offset against operating expenses as required
by the State. Tne facility had failed to offset such mis-
cellaneous income since calendar year 1969.

Proprietary facility in New York

This privately owned facility reported costs for 1970
at $3.2 million. The State made a field audit of the cost
report and disallowed about $130,000, 4 percent. Among the
unallowable items were

--$33,000 of interest income not offset against interest
expense;

--$9,800 of transportation expense for luxury automobiles
considered by the State criteria as beyond the needs of
the facility;

--$36,800 of capital expenditures charged as an operat-
ing expense;

-=$6,500 of salaries paid to relatives through the re-
lated management company and deemed excessive by the
State auditors;

16



--$7,600 for public relations expense;

--$5,100 for advertising expense;

-~-$7,900 erroneously included in office expense actually
spent for c¢ntertainment charges, unsubstantiated
“salaries" paid through petty cash, and public rela-
tions expense;

--$4,900 in barber and beautician services, for which
patients were also charged; and

--$5,500 in land costs charged to repairs and mainte-
nance.

Proprietary facility in Florida

This private facility reported costs of $407,000 for the
year ended December 31, 1973. Florida auditcrs disallowed
costs of $79,000, 19 percent of the total reported. Among
the items disallowed were the following:

--$32,700 in owner's compensation, because it was in
excess of the Medicare guidelines.

--$23,600 in income from the sale of medical supplies
that should have been offset against the medical
supply expense.

--$6,100 of interest, becausa it was paid to stock-
holders.

--$6,700 for Cadillac automobile and boat expenses and
depreciation not related to patient care.

--$3,000 in equipment ~ental income which should have
been offset against related expenses,.

--$1,600 income on drugs which exceeded expenses.

~-~$1,600 in consultant and director's fees.

--$3,700 for other items such as personal travel and
entertainment expenses, telephone expenses related to
the SNF Comptroller's home phone, auto tires not re-

lated to vatient care, and income from incidental
JXygen sales not offset against expenses.

17



COSTS_DISALLOWED BY THE STATES
BECAUSE OF STATE CEILINGS

Field and desk audits made by the four States and our
audits disallowed an additional $7.6 million in SNF costs,
about 2.2 percent of the costs reported, because the amounts
were over the States' (either total or individual) ceilings.

In addition to providing overall limits on reimbursable
costs, States' ceilings can also be an effective means for
not reimbursing costs which are otherwise unallowable. Wwe
noted, for example, that excessive or unallowable costs for
one SNF which we reviewed in Florida were not reimbursed as
a result of the application of a ceiling.

This 220-bed privately owned facility reported total
1974 costs of $1,625,G00. During our audit, we concluded
that $03,000 of its reported costs were either excessive or
questi a3ble. Following are the items of costs which we be-
lieve s. 1ld have been disallowed. Each of these items was
discussed with a State auditor who generally agreed with our
conclusion of unallowability or income that should hsve been
offset against expenses.

Proprietor's compensation costs

This SNF had an agreement with a related management firm
to provice the facility with management services for a fee of
$131,000 for 1974. The main duty of the management firm was
to administer the facility. Based on guidelines furnished us
by State auditors, we calculated “hat the allowable adminis-
trator's compensation should have been $34,000, and therefore
we considered $97,000 of the management fee unallowable. An
additional $4,700 in costs included in the cost report was
disallowed because it was listed as administrator's salary.

Interest expense

The SNF reported interest expense (including late
charges) of $92,900 on notes payable. Our review of this
item disclosed that the interest was for loans from a related
organization. Discussions with an executive of the manage-
ment firm disclosed that, although the interest was listed as
a cost to the facility, the interest had never been paid and
was in fact a paper transaction only. Also, the Medicare
Provider Reimbursement Manual provides that interest paid on
money borrowed from related organizations is not allowable.

18



Contributions

Contributions of $26,700 were made by family or friends,
apparently on behalf of specific patients. The Florida Medic-
aid Nursing Home Manual provides that contributions made on
behaif of speciric patients will be considered as available
income to meet the patients' cost of care unless .he contribu-
tor signs a statement that the contribution is nrc intended to
supplement expenses relative to a particular patient. Such
statements could not be provided by the nursing home for 46 of
the 53 individual contributors. No adjustment was made to the
Medicaid cost report by the facility for these contributions.
Therefore, we offset these contributions against the cost re-
port and reduced the allowable cost by the $26,700.

Miscellaneous income

The facility had miscellaneous income for the year of
$33,400, which should have been offset against expenses.
This income was made up of

--$19,500 for unclaimed patients' deposits treated by
the facility as miscellaneous income. We could not
ascertain what these patients' deposits were fcr;

~--$13,000 from the pharmacy located in the facility;

-~-$700 charged patients for laundry, barber, and beauty
services; and

--$200 for television rental.

Other unallowable expenses

The facility reported an additional $48,700 in Medicaid
costs which were unallowable. 7his amount included items
such as

~-$11,000 in overstated medical supplies due to a post-
ing error;

--$8,200 insurance expense included twice in the cost
report;

--$5,000 paid a firm to supervise the preparation of
financial statements, which was unnecessary since the
facility paid a local CPA to prepare the statements;
and

19



-=-$2,500 in fines levied by the State for noncompliance
with staffing standards and other violations.

Misreporting of patient days

On its cost report, the facility reported total patient
days of 61,764. During our review, we determined patient days
to be 62,397, or 633 more than the facility reported. Report-
iny fewer days than are actually incurred raises the claimed
per diem reimbursement rate.

Total effect of inflated costs

The inflated costs affected the reported daily patient
cost by $5.59, as follows:

Cost reported

for 12-month

period ended

December 1974 Our estimate Difference

Total expenses $1,625,420 $1,322,106 $303,314
Patient days 61,764 €2,397 633

Cost per patient
day 26,32 21.19 5.13

Add 9-percent

allowance 1/ 28.69 23.10 5.59

Therefore, the unallowable costs plus the errors in re-

porting patient days could have caused the SNF to have been
overreimbursed by $5.59 per Medicaid patient day for 1975.
However, because of the State ceiling, the SNF was actually
paid $18.08 per day until Jurne 1975 and $19.72 after that
time, whereas the amount the facility would have been entitled
to in the absence of the ceiling would have been $23.10 a day.

CONCLUSiONS

Two States, Massachusetts and Virginia, used
retrospective cost-based systems and two others, Florida and
New York, used prospective systems. All four States had pro-
visions for ceilings which had some effect ir preventing

———

1/The 9-percent allowance is explained on page 6.

20



excessive reimbursement. Under any svstem, however, the
largest disallowances, in terms of actual dollars and as a
percentage of costs submitted, resulted from field audits.
Also, field audits seemed to be productive regardless of
whether the SNF was private nonprofit, for profit, or a
public facility. 1In general, we identified smaller amounts
of unallowable costs in previously field audited nursing
homes in Virginia and Massachusetts than in Florida and

New York where field audits had not been performed.



CHAPTER 3

EXTENT OF FIELD AUDITS

AND PROBLEMS IN RECOVERING

OVERPAYMENTS TO_SNFs

HEW regulations require the States to assure that
appropriate audits are made of records whenever reimburse-
ment is based on coste of providing care or services. How-
ever, prior to July 1, 1976, HEW had not issued guidelines
defining the required frequency of State audits or standards
for making such audits. Accordingly, each of the States we
reviewed, although reimbursing SNFs on the basis of cost,
varied substantially in their field audit efforts. At the
time of our visits:

--Florida had not issued any field audit reports on SNFs
since the inception of the Florida Medicaid program on
January 1, 1970. After our field visit, Florida did
issue reports on 23 SNFs.

--Massachusetts' program provided for field auditing all
SNFs each year; however, there was about a 2-year
backlog in completing such audits.

-=New York had audited only 98 of the 540 SNFs in the
State participating in the Medicaid program since the
inception of the New York Medicaid program in May 1966.

--Virginia either purchased audit recorts from the Medi-
care intermediary or contracted with a certified public
accounting firm to make selective audits of SNFs.

In addition, two of the four States reviewed had prob-
lems with collecting overpayments made to SNFs, and Florida
had not taken action to collect overpayments. As of June
1976, Massachusetts had about $11.5 million in overpayments
to SNFs and intermediate care facilities (ICFs) outstanding
for the period 1968 to mid-1973. New York estimated over-
payments to SNFs at $3.2 million based on State audics, but
had recovered only $1.1 million.

22



HEW_GUIDANCE ON THE
FREQUENCY OF AUDITS

Until July 1, 1976, Federal regulations required States
to assure appropriate audit of records whenever reimbursement
is cost-based without specifying the number or frequency of
audits. No distinction was made between field and desk
audits.

On July 1, 1976, HEW issued regulations to implement
section 249 of Public Law 92-603, which requires that, effec-
tive July 1, 1976, payments under Medicaid for SNF services
be made on a reasonable cost-related basis. One provision
of the regulations requires that all facilities (both ICFs
and SNFs) be field audited over a 3-year period beginning no
later than Janvary 1, 1978. 1/ Thereafter, in each year a
minimum of 15 percent of all facilities ir each State must
be field audited--5 percent selected on a random sample basis
and the remainder selected on the basis of exceptional pro-
vider profiles. The regulations require some States to sub-
stantially increase their audit capabilities. The status of
the four States' field audit capability at the time of our
visits was as follows:

Ilorida

Although the Medicaid program began in Florida in Janu-
ary 1970, as of July 31, 1975, the State had not issued any
field audit reports of nursing home costs, However, at that
time the State auditors had in process audits of 23 of the
261 nursing facilities in Florida. 2/ Most of these audits
were of cost reports submitted for fiscal years 1972 and 1973,

—— — - — —— . — ="

1/A State that can demonstrate that it has in effect a con-
tinuing audit program under which it has completed field
audits of all SNFs and ICFs in the State during the
preceding 3-year period may be exempt from the requirement
to field audit all nursing facilities no later than Janu-
ary 1, 1981.

2/The HEw Audit Agency cortracted with a CPA firm to perform
field audits in six nursing facilities in Florida. The
results of these field audits were given to the State by
HEW in October 1973. We did not include these audit re-
ports in our review because the State field audited these
same facilities for the same fiscal years as part of the
23 audits noted above.

23



A State official told us the State Medicaid agency had
requested the audits because of large amounts paid to a
particular SNF or because of indications of overpayments.
State health department officials indicated to us that they
did not have sufficient staff to make periodic audits of
each nursing home. In May 1975, the State Medicaid audit
staff consisted of 22 auditors for the entire program, in-
cluding SNFs. In May 1976, a Florida official informed us
that the State had issued its reports on the 23 SNFs.

Massachuvsetts

Massachusetts, which had 237 SNFs participating in the
Medicaid program, determined final cost reimbursement amounts
after fielil audits at each SNF. The State had 14 auditors to
make field audits of SNFs, of whom 9 were State employees and
5 were under contract from Blue Cross-Blue Shield. As of
June 1976, a State official estimated the backlog of field
audits at about 2 years.

As recently as June 1976, the State had not provided its
auditors with written procedures or guidelines for mak ing
field audits other than the State's annual regulations govern-
ing the determination of payment rates.

In June 1976, an official of the Massachusetts Bureau of
Welfare Auditing told us that the Bureau had been concerned
for a number of months with the specific causes of overpay-
ments to nursing homes. The Bureau is generally concerned
with fraud activities of providers, recipients, and State
employees for all State welfare programs. As of June 1976,
the Bureau had obtained conviction of a nursing home operator
and indictment of another for manipulation of their cost re-
ports. In the former case, the operator had manipulated the
reported equity for the purpose of claiming extra reimburse-
ment for return on equity and in the latter case patient days
were misreported. The Bureau official expected several more
indictments during the summer of 1976.

New York

As of July 11, 1975, the State had made 210 field audits
in 98 of the 510 SNFs participating in the Medicaid program
and was making 142 audits at an additional 58 SNFs. The
352 audits covered primarily cost reports submitted for
calendar years 1969-71 and were only for proprietary SNFs.
Both private nonprofit and public SNFs were excluded because
of thc limited staff available for such audits. Until

24



December 1974, the maximum number of State auditors assigned
provider reimbursement activities never exceeded 16. How-
ever, as of May 1976, the staff had increased to 153 auditors
according to a State official who told us that the State in-
tends to audit all SNFs at least once a year.

In addition to the audits of SNFs routinely performed
by the State, a special series of audits was made at selected
SNFs and ICFs by the audit staff of the Special State Prose-~
cutor for Health and Social Services. On January 10, 1975,
the Governor of New York appointed a Deputy Attorney General
to act as Special Prosecutor. In January 1976, the Special
Prosecutor released his first annual report, “Investigation
into Allegations of Criminality in the Nursing Home Industry
in the State of New York." The investigation covered three
areas of concern--patient abuse, fraud, and political
influence.

In his January 1976 report, the Special Prosecutor re-
ported the filing of 12 felony indictments for fraud and
larceny of over $3.4 million. Four convictions had been
obtained. The Special Prosecutor's own audit staff had com-
pleted 13 audits which identified Medicaid overcharges of
$3.7 million and had in process 27 additional audits which
had identified an additional $8 million in overcharges.
Total costs submitted by all 40 nursing homes were estimated
by the Special Prosecutor's staff to be “"roughly $200 mil-
lion." This means that, with less than half the audits
finished, a minimum of 6 percent of submitted costs repre-
sented overcharges.

Virginia

Virginia has 35 SNFs participating in the Medicaid pro-
gram, of which 34 also participate in Medicare. Virginia
did not uce its audit staff to make field audits of SNFs.
Instead, the audit staff was used on hospitals and ICFs
which represented the bulk of Medicaid payments. For SNFs
which provide services to both Medicaid and Medicare, the
State purchased the audit reports which it believed would
be useful from Blue Cross, a Medicare intermediary. Other-
wise, we were told, the State would contract with a CPA firm
to make selective audits of SNFs. During fiscal year 1974,

25



Virginia's audit effort on SNFs consisted of purchasing
9 audit reports from Blue Cross. 1/

PROBLEMS WITH COLLECTING
OVERPAYMENTS FROM SNFs

There are no uniform Federal requirements for State
recovery systems. 2/ We believe, however, that the cost
effectiveness of any State provider audit program depends to
a large extent on the State's capability to actually recover
overpayments identified during audits. Two of the four States
that we reviewed had problems collecting overpayments from
SNFs; only one appeared to have an effective collection pro-
gram, while another had no collection program at all.

Florida

According to a State official, Florida has never re-
covered any payments from SNFs for any reason. The official
told us, howe er,; that the State couid recover any overpay-
ments that were found to have been made in connection with
its recent field audits of 23 nursing facilities.

Massachusetts

In June and July 1971, the HEW Audit Agency reported
that nursing homes in Massachusetts were overpaid $915,000
and recoveries had not been made. These overpayments occurred
because the State failed to make retroactive adiustments for
1969 when the 1969 interim per diem rates were lower than the
1968 interim rates. These nursing homes were paid at the
1968 interim rates until the 1969 interim rates were estab-
lished. SRS offset a subsequent State claim for Federal fi-
nancial pacticipation by the Federal share of the $915,000
($457,000) as a result of the two 1971 reports.

1/The HEW Audit Agency field audited six Virginia nursing fa-
cilities (one SNF and five ICFs) and turned the results
over to the State in July 1975. Because the findings per-
tained primarily to ICFs, we did not include these audit
reports in our analysis of disallowances.

2/Under the regulations issued July 1, 1976, States are re-
quired to account for overpayments identified through State
audits on the quarterly Statement of Expenditures submitted
to SRS. This accounting must occur no later than the second
quarter following the quarter in which the overpayment is
found.

26



in February 1974, the HEW Audit Agency issued another
report on the Massachusetts Medicaid program which pointed
out that

--the State had not recovered from the nursing homes
the $915,000 in overpayments cited in the 1971 re-
ports even though SRS had recovered the Federal
share from the State,

--ove.dayments continued to be made without recoveries,
and

--SNFs and ICFs had been overpaid by at l:ast an addi-
tionsl $1.9 million for 1970 and 1971.

The report went or to recommend that the State either credit
the Federal account for the Federal share of the $1.9 million
($950,000) or develop on a timely basis a systematic plan to
recoup overpayments.

The State chose the optioa of establishiny a recovery
system. An SRS official told us that after several months
SRS started procedures to recover the Federal share of the
$1.9 million from the State because of the State's failure to
make satisfactory progress in establishing an effective sys-
tem. State appeals to SRS delayed SRS's attempted recovery.
Collections and offsets made by the State reduced the out-
standing balance to $405,000 by March 1976. In August 197¢€
an SRS official told us that he was recommending that SRS
stop further actions to recover the Federal share of this
balance. Both State and SRS officials told us that the
Stacte's recovery system was not satisfactory, but they all
believed that progress was being made.

In May 1975, a Massachusetts official estimated that
$11.5 million was outstanding which had been overpaid to
340 SNFs and ICFs from 1968 to mid-1973. The State did not
know how much it had actually overpaid facilities since mid-
1973 because its automated accounting system for retroactive
adjustments was programed only to handle underpayments. SRS
had not required the State to change its automated accounting
system to tabulate overpayments made to SNFs.

In June 1976, another Massachusetts official told us
that although some part of the $11.5 million overpayments
estimated in May 1975 had been recovered, additional over-
payments to nursing homes identified by the State auditors
after May 1975 would probably make the outstanding

27



overpayments around $11.5 million as of June 1976. However,
he could not supply us with any data to support this esti-
mate. He also noted that since “final” rates are subject to
appeal, not all of them can be considered final. Pending
appea.is of final rates go back as far as 1970. In June 1976,
anocher official told us that there were about 1,600 pending
appeai: of both interim and final rates. Appeals of interim
rates are normally dropped when the final rate is established,
although the final rate is, of course, subject to appeal.
Also, until April 1976, the State did not have a systematic
procedure for recovering overpayments after they were iden-
tified.

New York

New York did not have an effective program for recovery
of overpayments made to SNFs. In July 1975, a New York State
official estimated that the State was entitled to recover
about $3.2 million as a result of rate adjustments based on
State audits of SNF costs. Actual recoupments, however, have
amounted to only about $1.1 million, about 34 percent of the
estimated total due the State. The Fzderal share of this
amount outstanding is 50 percent. 1Ir Mzy 1976 a State offi-
cial told us the State Medicaid agency was developing re-
payment schedules so that outstanding overpayments could be
recovered, but these repayment schedules had not been final-
ized at that time.

Virginia

Virginia uses Medicare policies for recovering Medicaid
overpayments to SNFs. Upon determination that money is owed
to the State, the provider is notified and requested to make
repayment. If repayment or acceptable agreement for repay-
ment is not reached within 120 days, the State gives the
provider 30 days' notice that current interim payments will
be stopped. Acceptable repayment arrariements include a
reduction in the interim rate, full repayment, installment
repayments, or offsets against the following year's cost
settlement. At the time of our visit in July 1975, no &NFs
owed the State because of outstanding overpayments.

CONCLUSIONS

Federal regulations require that States assure appro-
priate audit of records whenever reimbursement is based on
costs of providing care or services. All of the States we
reviewed were reimbursing SNFs on either a prospective or

28



retrospective cost basis, yet each State varied in its audit
effort from no completed audit reports in Florida to a re-~
guirement in Massachusetts that all SNFs be audited prior to
the annual retrospective final settlement. However, HEW is-
cued regulations on July 1, 1976, that will require many
States to increase their audit efforts.

Also, Massachusetts and New York were having difficul-
ties collecting overpayments made to SNFs, and Florida had
not taken action to identify or coilect overpayments. Only
Virginia, which has a small SNF program and which has adopted
Medicare's procedures for systematically identifying and re-
covering overpayments toc SNFs, seemed to have an effective
program.

RECOMMENDATIONS

In order to better assure that overpayments made to SNFs
and ICFs are either recovered or offset against current pay-
ments, we recommend that the Secretary direct the Administra-
tor of SRS to

--periodically assess States' actions to comply with the
recently issued <egulations requiring States to iden-
tify and reporc overpayments to SNFs and ICFs on a
timely basis and

--deny Federal participation in overpayments when States

do not establish elfective recovery programs on a
timely basis.

29



CHAPTER 4

PROGRESS 1IN

IMPLEMENTING A NATIONWIDE CONVERSION

10 COST-RELATED REIMBURSEMENT SYSTEMS

HEW has been slow in issuing regulations requiring
States to reimburse SNFs on a reasonable cost-related basis
by July 1, 1976. HEW did not issue final regulations until
July 1, 1976. The regulations permit States to delay imple-
mentation until January 1, 1978, 18 months after the statu-
tory effective date. HEW estimates that the additional cost
to the Medicaid program for SNF services, as a result of im-
plementing the proposed regulations, will be about $117 mil-
lion in payments to SNFs for the first full year of imple-
mentation.

HEW_PROGRESS_ IN ISSUING REGULATIONS

Section 249 of Public Law 92-603, enacted October 30,
1972, requires that, effective July 1, 1976, payments under
Medicaid for SNF services be made on a reasonable cost-related
basis, as determined in accordance with methods and standards
which shall be developed by the State on the basis of cost-
finding methods approved and verified by the Secretary.

SRS issued its first proposed regulations to implement
section 249 in March 1975. The preliminary draft regulations
were distributed at the State Medicaid directors meeting held
on March 24-26, 1975, to the State directors in attendance
and to representatives from HEW regional offices. 1In addi-
tion, copies were mailed to those States not represented at
the meeting.

The draft regulations initially proposed by SRS met
opposition from within HEW as well as from the States. The
Office of the Deputy Assistant Secretary for Planning and
Evaluation/Health commented that the draft regulations were
too permissive and lacked clear Federal guidance regarding
the type of cost-based payment systems that would be accept-
able within the statutory requirement that they be “reasonable
cost-related."” By letter dated June 27, 1975, the Office
made a series of specific suggestions for strengthening the
proposed regulations, including recommendations relating to
cost features, reimbursement policy, and specified minimum
audit priorities and frequency. Some States opposed the

30



reasonable cost-related feature of the conversion mandate
because they expected increases in program <osts.

HEW formally issued proposed requlations to implement
section 249 on April 13, 1976, and final regulations on
July 1, 1976.

~ Among the provisions included in the final regulations
are these:

--The Medicare reasonable cost reimbursement formula
may be used. State systems following Medicare prin-
ciples of reimbursement would have automatic HEW
approval.

--Rates of payment may be determined propsectively or
retrospectively.

--Reimbursement rates within a State may be determined
on a class basis.

--State reimbursement rates for routine services must
include payment for regular room and board, nursing
services, special diets, minor medical and surgical
supplies, and the use of equipment and facilities.

—-States may establish reasonable ceiling limitations
based on costs for the efficient delivery of service.
Limits on costs must be established at levels adequate
to permit adherence to health and safety standards for
participation in Medicaid.

--Field audits must be performed at all SNFs and ICFs
over a 3-year period beginning not later than Janu-
ary 1, 1978, unless the State already has an accept-
able field audit program.

--Medicare audit standards are recommended, but each
State may develop its own audit standards which are
consistent with standards approved by the American
Institute of Certified Public Acccuntants.

Until the final requlations were published, it was not
possible to identify what changes, if any, needed to be made
in each State's reimbursement system. As noted above, the
States may delay full implementation until .January 1, 1978.
In the preamble to the final regulations, HEW acknowledged
that its delay in publishing regulations made it impossible

31



for many States to comply with the July 1, 1976, effective
date for implementation of section 249. We agree that many
States will require a period of time to make changes in their
reimbursement systems. It seems clear to us that the Congress
was aware that a period of time was needed to make changes in
State reimbursement systems when it provided .rom October

1972 until July 1976 to bring about implementation.

COST OF IMPLEMENTING
COST-RELATED REIMBURSEMENT
SYSTEMS

In September 1975, SRS requested its regional offices
to obtain from each State a financial impact statement so
that SRS could prepare an inflationary impact statement for
implementing the changes required by section 249. Based on
these statements, 1/ SRS estimated that the additional costs
to the States and the Federal Govzrnment for SNF services
would be about $117 million, approximately 4 percent of total
payments to SNFs nationwide. The estimated increase includes
$44.8 million for Ohio, which did nct submit a financial im-
pact statement, and $17 million for Illinois, which stated
it could not estimate the impact of the proposed regulations.
SRS made estimates for both States based on a comparison of
the then-current average reimbursement rate in Ohio and
Illinois to the averace rates paid in adjacent States.

Pennsylvania reported that the conversion would cost the
State an increased $35.6 million for SNF care. However, an
HEW General Counsel memorandum pointed out that Pennsylvania's
reimbursement procedures for SNFs might not be in accordance
with the existing Federal regulations because the State paid
publicly owned facilities on a different basgis than it paid
privately owned facilities for similar SNF services. Public
SNFs were paid on the basis of reasonable costs and private
SNFs were paid a flat rate. An SRS official stated that if
Pennsylvania was not in compliance with Federal regulations

1/The estimates were based on the assumption that all cost
related reimbursement systems would be fully implemented
as of July 1, 1976, and the time period for which increased
costs were to be estimated was July 1, 1976, to June 30,
1977. The assumption turned out to be unrealistic as a
predictor of when full implementation would take place, but
it did serve to eliminate any obvious bias in the estimate
due to differing perceptions of when implementation could
take place.

32



and had to pay all SNFs on a reasonable cost basis as it

paid public SNFs, there would be a substantial reduction in
the estimated increased costs for the section 249 conversion.
The SRS official also stated that it is unlikely Pennsylvania
would want to meet the equal payment requirement by paying
public SNFs a flat rate for SNF care because all costs above
the flat rate would then be borne by the State without Fed-
eral financial participation.

In addition, there are a number of features in the July
1976 regulations that we believe could help to hold down the
costs of SNF care, such as authorizing ceilings and requiring
field audits.

CONCLUSIONS

Although Public Law 92-603 was enacted on October 30,
1972, HEW did not issue final requlations for the implementa-
tion of section 24> until July 1, 1976. Until the regulations
were issued it was n>* possible to identify the changes, if
any, to be made in Stace reimbursement systems. (Consequently,
some States were not able to implement the changes by July 1,
1976, as mandated by the law.

The implementation of section 249 undoubtedly will cause
some States and the Federal Government to spend more money on
SNF and ICF services. However, we believe that the regula-
tions contain features such as authorizing reimbursement
ceilings and requirirg field audits that could enable the
States to minimize the financial impact of changing to a
reasonable cost-related system of reimbursement.

33



APPENDIX I

APPENDIX I

152799272

06€9TT

045’269
81Z‘26¢

6LD‘S90'T

- $

§3$0D jO

juswajelsaepun

SLL'0L69TS 0SL'6T97L$ SZO'TPe 6% CS90'ELI’OPES
sty T T LLs’1 0L0°€LL
85L°6€2 SLSL9T €81°89 90L'zE8’T
¥2s’8s¢e 652 8¢ $9Z'02Z¢ LPS'BE6 LT
SE9‘GBL’Y €EE/0TL TOE'SLO'Y  $SL'TT6'SHT
6S17650°€ 815°560°2 T¥9°€96 TIS'SOL'ZTT
888° 0% 98987 zo0z‘ze T19/18% ‘¢
¥81‘LE6'E 0bS/SLY'Y VYOIV DLPTLT'SH
£58°29¢ L06’TZE 9%6‘0¥ 98566512
9931/28€°1 06L°6ST 9LE’'9ZZ‘T  6£9°S8Z°L
TE0‘L0B’C § Z¥PT‘9¥9‘TS  688°09T ¢ 0ZL'T0E‘BT ¢
pomoTTesSIp sbuty1ad pauteyd Fe33Tuqns
S3ISOD 931P38 18A0 hHMﬂO@COhuD §3S00
12301 $380) $3S0D 1e30l

01
St

s3Tpne
Jo Iaquny

SILS0D QALVISYIANN ANY ‘SONITIED

» SATVLS YIAO SIS0D

Te301
sItpne ovo
s3rpne ysag
s3Tpne ovo
sitpne pratd
sITpne ysag
s31pNe OVO
sitpne pratg
sitpne oo
siIpne pratg

s3itpne y¥sag

3Tpne
Jo ad&g

eTUTBITA

¥10X MON

s3jasnyoesseln

e . e e

epraiorg

ajels

34



APPENDIX II APPENDIX

PRINCIPAL HEW OFFICIALS

RESPONSIBLE FOR TIIE ADMINISTRATION OF

ACTIVITIES DISCﬁSSED IN THIS REPORT

Tenure ~: office

From To
SECRETARY OF HEALTH, EDUCATION,
AND WELFARE:
pavid Mathews Aug. 1975 Present
Caspar W. Weinberger Feb. 1973 Aug. 1975
Frank C. Carlucci (actina) Jan. 1973 Feb. 1973
Elliot L. Richardson June 1970 Jan. 1973
Robert H. Finch Jan. 1969 June 1970
Wilbur J. Cohen Mar. 1968 Jan. 1969
John W. Gardner Aug. 1965 Mar. 1968
ADMINISTRATOR, SOCIAL AND
REHABILITATION SERVICE:
Robert Fulton June 1976 Present
Don I. Wortman (acting) Jan. 1976 June 1976
John A. Svahn (acting) June 1975 Jan. 1976
James S. Dwight, Jr. June 1973 June 1975
Francis D. DeGeorge (acting) May 1973 June 1973
philip J. Rutledge (acting) Feb. 1973 May 1973
John D. Twiname Mar. 1970 Feb. 1973
Mary E. Switzer Aug. 1967 Mar. 1970
COMMISSIONER, MEDICAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION:
M. Keith Weikel July 1974 Present
Howard N. Newman Feb. 1970 July 1974
Thomas Laughlin, Jr. (acting) Aug. 1969 Feb. 1970
Francis L. Land Nov. 1966 Aug. 1969

35



APPENDIX III APPENDIX III

OTHER NURSING-HOME-RELATED REPORTS

ISSUED SINCE 1972

Report title Number

Federa) Fire Safety Requirements Do B-164031(3)
Ne  insure Life Safety In Nursing
Home Fires

Improvements Needed In Medicaid Pro- MWD-75-74
gram Management Including Investiga-
tions Of Suspected Fraud and Abuse

Improvements Needed in the Managing MWD-76-102
and Monitoring of Patients' Funds

Maintained by Skilled Nursing Facili-

ties and Intermediate Care Facilities

VA Community Nursing Home Program MWD-76-97

Error in Veterans Administration's MWD-76-50
Calculation of Community Nursing Home
Rates in Medical District 5

Increased Compliance Needed with MWD-76-8
Nursing Home Health and Sanitary
Standards

Many Medicare and Medicaid Nursing MWD-75-46
Homes Do Not Meet Federal Fire Safety
Reguirements

Need to More Consistently Reimburse B-164031(4)

Health Facilities Under Medicare and
Medicaid

Better Use of Outpatient Services and B-167656
Nursing Care Bed Facilities Could Im-
prove Health Care Delivery to Veterans

Problems in Providing Guidance to B-164031(3)
States in Establishing Rates of Pay-

ment for Nursing Home Care Under the

Medicaid Program

Summary of Reviews of Planning, Con- B-1v/956
struction, and Use of Medical Facili-
ties at Selected Locations

36

Date
issued

6- 3-76

4-14-75

3-18-76

3- 8-76

10-24-75

8-18-75

3-18-75

8-16-74

4-11-73

4-19-72

3- 7-72





